RESOLUTION NO. 24-06

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING KITSAP TRANSIT STAFF TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE ARIZONA STATE PURCHASING COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT TO ENABLE THE COOPERATIVE PROCUREMENT OF GOODS AND SERVICES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 39.34 RCW Kitsap Transit is authorized to enter into cooperative agreements with other agencies to purchase various goods and services; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit and Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement seek to enter into an Interlocal Purchasing Agreement (ILA), incorporated and referenced herein as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is necessary in order for Kitsap Transit to utilize Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative's existing contracts; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit procurement staff will ensure that the Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative contracts comply with Kitsap Transit's procurement policy, federal and state requirements prior to its purchase of goods and services from the Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative contracts; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit will save the time and effort of conducting competitive procurements which have already been completed by Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative; and

WHEREAS, the ILA shall remain in effect until canceled by either party.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes Kitsap Transit staff to enter into an Interlocal Purchasing Agreement with Arizona State Purchasing Cooperative Agreement.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Kitsap Transit at a regular meeting held on the 2nd day of January, 2024.

Resolution 24-06

Docusigned by:
Greg Wheeler

Greg Wheeler, Chairperson

ATTEST:

-DocuSigned by:

Jackie Bidon

Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board